

No. 14-284

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM HUMBLE, DIRECTOR OF THE ARIZONA
DEP'T OF HEALTH SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.;
WILLIAM RICHARDSON, M.D., DBA TUCSON
WOMEN'S CENTER; WILLIAM H. RICHARDSON,
M.D., P.C., DBA TUCSON WOMEN'S CENTER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. This Court Should Resolve the Ninth Circuit’s Split with the Fifth and Sixth Circuits over Similar Abortion Restrictions	7
II. Principles of Federalism Require This Court to Clarify the <i>Casey</i> Requirements Imposed on States.....	9
A. States Are the Only Government Actor with Authority to Protect the Public Health in this Sphere	10
B. The Constitution’s Federalist Structure Requires Reconciling <i>Roe-Casey</i> Rights with States’ Reserved Powers	15
1. Courts Should Avoid Interpreting the Fourteenth Amendment to Reorder the State-Federal Balance in Public-Health Areas that the Amendment Did Not Clearly and Manifestly Address	15
2. This Court’s <i>Glucksberg</i> Restrictions on Finding New Substantive Due- Process Rights Should Apply to Claims that Seek to Expand <i>Roe- Casey</i> Rights.....	17

3.	This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split on the Standard of Review for Determining the Necessity of State Regulations that Protect Maternal Health.....	19
4.	This Court Should Clarify the Availability of, and the Parameters for, Facial Challenges under the <i>Casey</i> Undue-Burden Test.....	20
III.	This Court Must Clarify <i>Casey</i> to Resolve the Important Public-Health Issues at Stake Here.....	22
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	16
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coalition for Reprod. Justice</i> , 134 S.Ct. 550 (2013).....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	5, 14
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8, 11, 14, 17, 20-21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7-8, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7-8, 17, 19-20, 2
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973),.....	3-6, 9, 11, 15, 17, 22, 24
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17-18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	14
<i>Wood v. GMC</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	18
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	6, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	18

Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act	
21 U.S.C. §§301-399a.....	3
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §36-449.03(E)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
21 C.F.R. §§314.500-.560	2
21 C.F.R. §314.500	2
57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (1992).....	3
Ariz. Admin. Code §R9-10-1508(G).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII,</i>	
Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed	
Jan. 14, 2011)	12
Stuart Donnan, M.D., <i>Abortion, Breast Cancer,</i>	
<i>and Impact Factors – in this Number and the</i>	
<i>Last</i> , 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY	
HEALTH 605 (1996).....	13
Jane M. Orient, M.D., <i>Sapira’s Art and Science of</i>	
<i>Bedside Diagnosis</i> , ch. 3, p. 62 (Lippincott,	
Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009)	11
Richard B. Stewart, <i>The Reformation of</i>	
<i>American Administrative Law</i> , 88 HARV. L.	
REV. 1667 (1975).....	12
